

No. 21-3787

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF OHIO,

*Plaintiff–Appellee,*

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury;  
RICHARD K. DELMAR, in his official capacity as Acting Inspector  
General of the Department of the Treasury; and the U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF THE TREASURY,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:21-cv-00181-DRC  
The Honorable Douglas R. Cole

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae The Buckeye Institute  
in Support of the State of Ohio**

---

ROBERT ALT  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
88 East Broad Street  
Suite 1300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
SEAN SANDOLOSKI  
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP  
Washington Square, Suite 1100  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

**Table of Contents**

Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

I. The Tax Mandate Is Fundamentally Vague and Therefore Unenforceable ..... 4

    A. Congress May Impose Conditions on States’ Receipt of Federal Funds Only If It Does So “Unambiguously” ..... 4

    B. The Tax Mandate’s Unprecedented Vagueness Renders It Unconstitutional..... 7

II. Treasury Cannot and Did Not Cure the Tax Mandate’s Constitutional Defect ..... 11

    A. The Executive Branch Cannot Make Up for Congress’s Failure To Speak “Unambiguously” ..... 11

    B. Treasury’s Interim Final Rule Only Reinforces the Tax Mandate’s Fundamental Vagueness..... 20

Conclusion ..... 25

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Transfer &amp; Storage Co. v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 719 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	2, 6, 17
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	7, 11
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	10
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	23
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	6, 18
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	6, 7, 11, 23
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Educ. of Oak Park &amp; River Forest High Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 115 F.3d 1273 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13

*Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.*,  
565 U.S. 606 (2012)..... 14

*Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee*,  
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1812)..... 5

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 17

*Franklin v. Gwinett Cnty.*,  
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 6

*Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.*,  
469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 3

*Gebser v. Lago Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 6

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 7, 8, 13

*Haight v. Thompson*,  
763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 13

*Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents*,  
528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 7

*Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*,  
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 12

*National League of Cities v. Usery*,  
426 U.S. 833 (1976)..... 3

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 5

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 4, 5, 11, 14

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 16

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) ..... 7

*Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) (en banc) ..... 13, 17

*Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..... 15, 18

*Sharp v. Johnson*,  
669 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 11–12

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 4, 5

*State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward*,  
715 N.E.2d 1062 (Ohio 1999) ..... 24

*Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 14, 16

*United States v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971) ..... 7, 14

*Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley*,  
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc) ..... 3, 12, 13

*Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989) ..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. I, § 8 ..... 14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 18

20 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 5–6

42 U.S.C. § 802..... 2, 9

**Other Authorities**

86 Fed. Reg. 26786 (May 17, 2021).....*passim*

Jeffrey M. Birnbaum & Alan S. Murray,  
*Showdown at Gucci Gulch* 289 (1987)..... 8

The Federalist No. 58, at 303 (James Madison) (Gideon ed., 2001)..... 15

The Federalist No. 70, at 475 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed., 1961).... 18

The Federalist No. 78, at 402 (Alexander Hamilton) (Gideon ed.,  
 2001) ..... 14–15

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*, 47 Colum.  
 L. Rev. 527 (1947) ..... 7

Larry J. Obhof, *Federalism, I Presume? A Look at the Enforcement of  
 Federalism Principles Through Presumptions and Clear Statements Rules*,  
 2004 Mich. St. L. Rev. 123 (2004) ..... 5

Peter J. Smith, *Pennhurst, Chevron, and the Spending Power*, 110 Yale  
 L.J. 1187 (2001) ..... 16–17

Cass R. Sunstein, *Nondelegation Canons*, 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000) ..... 17

Edward Zelinsky, *Putting State Courts in the Constitutional Driver’s Seat:  
 State Taxpayer Standing After Cuno and Winn*, 40 Hastings Const.  
 L.Q. 1 (2012)..... 24
